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No. 23-516

MICHAEL D. SMITH,
Petitioner,       

v.
DEREK GORDON, STEVE MILNER, WILLIAM HAYES, 

HAYES LAW GROUP, GUTRHIE TRUE, 
TRUE GUARNIERI AYER, LLP, WILLIS COFFEY, 
COFFEY & FORD PSC, JULIE ROBERT GILLIUM,
JEFF HOOVER, JOE A. JARRELL, PATRICK NASH, 

NASH MARSHALL, PLLC, THE COURIER JOURNAL, 
THE LEXINGTON HERALD LEADER, WDKY 

FOX NEWS, WKYT 27 NEWS C/O GRAY, WLEX
COMMUNICATIONS, LLC, WTVQ 36 NEWS,

Respondents.

I, Renee Goss, of lawful age, being duly sworn, upon my oath state that I did, on the 12th day of December, 2023, send out 
from Omaha, NE 7 package(s) containing 3 copies of the BRIEF IN OPPOSITION in the above entitled case. All parties 
required to be served have been served by Priority Mail.  Packages were plainly addressed to the following:

AFFIDAVIT OF SERVICE

SEE ATTACHED

PATRICIA C. LE MEUR*
KATHERINE T. WATTS
PHILLIPS PARKER ORBERSON &
 ARNETT, PLC
716 West Main Street, Suite 300
Louisville, Kentucky 40214
Telephone: (502) 583-9900
tlemeur@ppoalaw.com
kwatts@ppoalaw.com
Attorneys for Respondent
 Steve Milner
*Counsel of Record

To be filed for:

44631

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 12th day of December, 2023.
I am duly authorized under the laws of the State of Nebraska to administer oaths.

Notary Public Affiant



Pro Se Petitioner: 

 

Michael D. Smith 

486 Delbar Lane 

Lancaster, Kentucky 40444 

(859) 304-2136 

Pro se Petitioner 

 

Respondents: 

 

David T. Cecil 

Kyle M. Virgin 

Freeman Mathis & Gary, LLP 

2525 Harrodsburg Road, Suite 500 

Lexington, Kentucky 40504 

dcecil@mcbrayerfirm.com 

kvirgin@mcbrayfirm.com 

(859) 231-8780 

Counsel for Derek Gordon 

 

J. Hadden Dean 

Sheehan, Barnett, Dean, Pennington, Dexter & Tucker, PSC 

114 S. Fourth Street 

Danville, Kentucky 40422 

dean@danvillekylaw.com 

(859) 236-2641 

Counsel for William Hayes, Hayes Law Group, Guthrie True, True Guarnier Ayer, LLP, Willis 

Coffee, Coffey & Ford PSC, Julie Robert Gillium, Jeff Hoover 

 

Hon. Joe A. Jarrell 

6260 Ware Road 

Paris, Kentucky 40361 

firstfloorlaw@windstream.net 

(859) 233-3963 

Pro se Respondent 

 

Joshua F. Barnette 

Stites & Harbison, PLLC 

250 W. Main Street, Suite 2300 

Lexington, Kentucky 40507 

jbarnette@stites.com 

(859) 226-2300 
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-and- 

 

Matthew W. Breetz 

Bethany A. Breetz 

Stites & Harbison, PLLLC 

400 West Market Street, Suite 1800 

Louisville, Kentucky 40202 

mbreetz@stites.com 

jbarnette@stites.com 

(502) 587-3400 

Counsel for Patrick Nash, Nash Marshall PLLC 

 

Jon L. Fleischaker 

Michael A. Abate 

William R. Adams 

Kaplan Johnson Abate & Bird, LLP 

710 West Main Street, 4th Floor 

Louisville, Kentucky 40202 

jfleischaker@kaplanjohnsonlaw.com 

mabate@kaplanjohnsonlaw.com 

radams@kaplanjohnsonlaw.com 

(502) 416-1630 

Counsel for The Courier Journal, Inc., The Lexington Herald Leader, WDKY Fox News, WKYT 

27 News c/o Gray, WLEX Communications, LLC, WTVQ 36 News 
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